NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Avar d Number 23478
TH RD DI VISION Docket Nunber m-22936

Rodney E. Denni s, Referee

(American Train Di spat chers Associ ation
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: |

Consol i dat ed Ra21 Cor poration
(FormerPenn Central Trensportation Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "system Docket No. CR-7. Central Reqion =
Al'l egheny Div. Case 5-1.

"Claimof Anerican Train Dispatchers Association that O ai nant
D. J. Harpster, Train Di spatcher Altoona Movenent ofie Altoona, Pa.,
Is entitled to eight (8) hours pay either pro =ate or punitive rate
Train Dispatcher for the follow ng dates when agreenent was viol ated.
Regulations 4-B-1, L-C-1, 4-D-1 and 7-B-1of present agreenent with
American Trai n Di spat chers Associ ation governing.

1/26/75 - Pro rata rate - assigned work day - not permitted to work
1/28/75 - " " " " " ]] n " 1] "

2/ 2/75 - " ”" " " " " " ] " "
2/ 9/75 - " L] Ir n " 1] n " " "
2/16/75 - " " 1] ”n 1] n " " " "
1/24/75 - Punitive rate - assigned relief day - performed service
1/25/75 - ¥ oo " b

J ’?1 75 - n " n 11 1] n 1
2/ 7/73 - [ n " " i) " ]
2/1'4;75 - n t "o " " n "
2/21/75 - L] LL I " " 'lf " n
1/2L/75 - Punitive rate - performed service cf? assigned hours
1/22/75 - M " n i " n ]
1/23/75 - " " " 4 " i " W
1/29/.?5 - " " 1 " t " L
1/30/77- - " " " " 3t n n

2/ }4/75 - n n 1 " n " "

2/ 5/75 - " " " " " " "

2/ 6/75 - " " " n " " "
2/11/75 - N " n n n " n
2/12/75 - " L] " " 1" " L]
2/13/75 - n n " n ] u "
2/18/75 - " ] " " it " "
2/19/75 - " " " " " " "

2/20/75 - ¥ " » " " " "o
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CPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant was regularly assigned as a relief

. train dispatcher onthe Section "A" desk in
carrier's Altoona, Pa., office. H's regular work schedul e was the
Sunday and Monday day shift, 7:00 amto 3:00 p.m; Tuesday and
Wednesday shift, 3:00 p.m to 11:00 p. m; and Thursday, t he 11:00 p. m
to 7:00 a.m shift. Friday and Saturday were rest days.

d ai mant was assi gned by carrier: on January 20, 1975, t O
work with a menber of the M & W department on the preparation of a
gross ton mleage report. This report is used for the M & W depart -
ment. The project was conpleted on Friday; February 20, 1975, and
claimant returned to.his relief dispatcher assignmeat on the fol | ow
ing Sunday.

During the time claimnt was assigned to the gross ton
m | eage report, he worked fromB:00 a.m. t0 5:00 p.m., Vith Saturday
and Sunday as rest days. This work schedul e coincided with the schedul e
worked by R E. Chanbers of the M & W department, Wh0 M workingwith
claimant on the project. On March 4, 1975, claimnt aegedathat carrier
had violated his rights under the contract because of the work schedule it
gave himduring his special assignnent fromJanuary 20, 1975, wFebruaryx,
1975. Because of this violatien, he cl ai ned:

(1) pro rata pay for the days he waa normal |y schedul ed te wukbut did not
(alleged violation of Regulation 4-B-1);

(2) the punitive rate for rest days he was required to work during the
special assignnment (alleged violation of Regulation 4-C1); and

(3) the punitive rate for all services performed on the special project
duri n)g hours not regul arly assigned (alleged violation of Repulation
4-D-1).

Claimant itemzed his claimby days and alleged violations. a
total of twenty-five (25) day8 are included in the e¢laim in one of the three
categories of violations nentioned. The claimvaa denied at every |evel.
After considerable del ay, due to extensions reqesedby both sides, it
has been submitted to0 this board for resol ution.

The Organization makes two basic arguments that require consider-
ation:

(1) Caimant was required to acceﬁt the special assignment. Consequently,
it is clear on its face that he worked a schedul e considerably different
from his rguaassignment. Carrier is required to pay the appropriate.
penal ties, as enunerated in regulations 4-8-1,4-C 1, and 4-D-| .

\
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(2) Whether he was assigned the project or he agreed to do it makes no
difference. The contract is clear and unambi guous on all points
contested. Carrier cannot make a private deal with an employe tO
transcend the requirements of the agreenent. The Organization. is
the bargaining agent and has the right to require conpliance with
the contract at any tine.

The Organization presented awards in support oits position

. Carrier argues that since the special assignnent at issue here
is not covered under the agreenent, any alleged violation of the agree-
ment is inappropriate and has no standing hefore this Board.

It further argues that claimant bas perforned this same
assi gnment for the last eight or ten years, with no conplaint from
himor the Organizaetion. [t finally argues that if claimnt woul d
have voi ced an objection when he was asked to work on the gross ton
m | eage report, he would not have been required to wthe job. O aimant
performed the work every year for the Fast ei%ht or ten years with no
conplaint. He set his own work schedule and his own rest days during
the period he was assigned to the project. Caimant should not now be
heard to say that a contract violation exists. caieShould not gay
& penalty for an assignment that claimnt volunteered to accept.

The record of this case reveals that claimant accepted the
assignment and-that he requested that his rest days be changed to coin-
cide with the rest days of his cwme{R. E. Chanbers) on the project.
The record, is barren of any probative evidence that clainmant or the
Organization | odged a conplaint about claimnt’s assignnent to the
. project. before-or during the one month he perforned his duties. This
"~ failure t0 conplain can only be construed by carrier and this Board
to nean that the parties Involved did not consider the arrangenent
between carrier and claimant in any vay objectionable.

This Board is mindful of the line c«cases that state that
i ndividual s cannot nmake a private deal with a carrier that is violative
ot he col | ective bargaining agreenent. This Board subscribes t 0 that
basi ¢ concept as essential to the stability of union-managenent relations.
It has so stated in many decisions in every Division.

Qur decision in the instant case does not contradict that
principal. Carrier and claimant have engaged in the same arrangement
for a period oeight to ten years. (The record is not precise on this
point, but It is agreed that the arrangement has existed for a |ong period
of tine.) The Organization cannot now cone forward and conpl ai n about such an
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arrangement by pressinga claimfor penalty pay. The O ganization,

by 4ts acqui escence to the arrangenment over such a | ong period of time,
has si gnal ed t he carriert hat t he arrangement in this perticular case
would not be queried. To now file a claim to tell Carrier that the
arrangement that bas existed for the last eight or ten years 1s no
longer acceptable is inappropriate and not acceptable procedure in

good faith | abor relations.

If the Organization and/or the Claimeant wanted to set
carrier straight on this issue, they should have, at the outset of
the assignnent, made their objections known. Gven the |ong period
of time duri n? whi ch the arrangenent waa accepted by the union, its
failure to file a conplaint bars themfrom/odging an objection now.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes W thi n t he meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193u;

“That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and )

| &at the Agreement was NOt violated.
AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

.
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g - 1:/

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARb
By (tder of Third Division

z M ﬁjf-&fgw

ATTEST:
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 8th day & January 1982.



